The Board has adopted all of the Review’s findings and recommendations. We, under the direction of the Audit Committee and the Compensation
Committee, and with the assistance of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, have implemented or are in the process of implementing the recommendations.

Based on the results of the Review, we has recorded additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense (benefit) net of related income tax effects
related to past stock option grants of $1.5 million for the first quarter ended March 31, 2006, ($21.6 million) and $36.9 million in fiscal years 2005 and 2004,
respectively. These adjustments were recorded based on the evidence and findings from the Ad Hoc Group’s review, including analysis of the measurement dates
for the 8,164 stock option grants made on 41 dates during the relevant period that the Review determined were incorrect.

11

Table of Contents

The incremental impact from recognizing stock-based compensation expense resulting from the Ad Hoc Group’s Review of past stock option grants is as
follows (dollars in thousands):

Fiscal Year   As Restated
As Previously

Reported

Pre-Tax
Expense
(Income)

Adjustments

After Tax
(Income)
Expense

Adjustments
1998   $ 1,288  $ 1,280  $ 8  $ 8
1999   7,057   104   6,953   6,953
2000   24,814   1,722   23,092   23,092
2001   42,500   7,803   34,697   34,697
2002   70,066   18,956   51,110   51,110
2003   35,010   7,389   27,621   27,621

Total 1998 – 2003 impact   180,735   37,254   143,481   143,481
2004   46,835   3,136   43,699   36,873
2005 (2)   (10,588)(2)  6,312   (17,670)   (21,560)
2006 (1)   66,285   64,438   1,847(1)   1,532(1)

Total   $ 283,267  $ 111,140  $ 171,357  $ 160,326

(1) Pre-tax expense adjustments are through March 31, 2006 and represent amounts being reported pursuant to FAS123R whereas all other amounts are reported pursuant to APB 25.
(2) Includes $0.8 million of other stock-based compensation adjustments that were unrelated to past stock option grants.

Additionally, the pro forma expense under SFAS No. 123 in Note 1 in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-Q has
been restated to reflect the impact of these adjustments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005.

[…]

price lower than the share price at the actual approval date will result in adverse tax consequences to the recipients and the Company.

 •  In light of the Review’s other findings, the Company’s disclosures related to option grants were inaccurate in some respects.

Based on the results of the Review, the Company has recorded additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense (benefit) net of related income tax
effects related to past stock option grants of $1.5 million for the first quarter ended March 31, 2006, ($21.6 million) and $36.9 million in fiscal years 2005 and
2004, respectively. These adjustments were recorded based on the evidence and findings from the Ad Hoc Group’s review, including analysis of the measurement
dates for the 8,164 stock option grants made on 41 dates during the relevant period that the Review determined were incorrect.

27

Table of Contents

The incremental impact from recognizing stock-based compensation expense resulting from the Ad Hoc Group’s Review of past stock option grants is as
follows (dollars in thousands):

Fiscal Year   As Restated
As Previously

Reported

Pre-Tax
Expense
(Income)

Adjustments

After Tax
(Income)
Expense

Adjustments
1998   $ 1,288  $ 1,280  $ 8  $ 8
1999   7,057   104   6,953   6,953
2000   24,814   1,722   23,092   23,092
2001   42,500   7,803   34,697   34,697
2002   70,066   18,956   51,110   51,110
2003   35,010   7,389   27,621   27,621

Total 1998 – 2003 impact   180,735   37,254   143,481   143,481
2004   46,835   3,136   43,699   36,873
2005 (2)   (10,588)(2)  6,312   (17,670)   (21,560)
2006 (1)   66,285   64,438   1,847(1)   1,532(1)

Total   $ 283,267  $ 111,140  $ 171,357  $ 160,326

(1) Pre-tax expense adjustments are through March 31, 2006 and represent amounts being reported pursuant to FAS123R whereas all other amounts are reported pursuant to APB25.
(2) Includes $0.8 million of other stock-based compensation adjustments that were unrelated to past stock option grants.

Additionally, the pro forma expense under SFAS 123 in Note 1 in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-Q has been
restated to reflect the impact of these adjustments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005.

[…]

executive officers or directors of VeriSign have until December 31, 2007 to amend their Affected Options to avoid the adverse tax consequences of Section 409A.

Other Matters

As part of the restatement, the Company made other adjustments to previously issued financial statements back to 2002. These adjustments include
corrections to revenue, expenses, other income and related income tax adjustments. The adjustments are in addition to the recognition of additional stock
compensation expense resulting from the stock option investigation and are fully described in the following restated condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2005 and the condensed consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005.

29

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 31, 2005:

   December 31, 2005

Previously
Reported   Adjustments  As Restated (1)

   (In thousands, except share data)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 476,826  $ —   $ 476,826
Short-term investments   378,006   —   378,006
Accounts receivable, net   271,883   7,883(A)   279,766
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   80,079   (2,071)(A)   78,008
Deferred tax assets   16,186   (279)(D)   15,907
Current assets of discontinued operations   5,295   —   5,295

Total current assets   1,228,275   5,533   1,233,808

Property and equipment, net   553,036   5,236(B)   558,272
Goodwill   1,071,910   (2,947)(B)   1,068,963
Other intangible assets, net   225,302   —   225,302
Restricted cash and investments   50,972   —   50,972
Long-term note receivable   26,419   —   26,419
Other assets, net   16,985   —   16,985

Total long-term assets   1,944,624   2,289   1,946,913

Total assets   $ 3,172,899  $ 7,822  $ 3,180,721

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 555,458  $ 12,390(C)  $ 567,848
Accrued restructuring costs   7,440   —   7,440
Deferred revenue   368,413   3,153(A)   371,566
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   6,822   —   6,822

Total current liabilities   938,133   15,543   953,676

Long-term deferred revenue   127,175   —   127,175
Long-term accrued restructuring costs   10,876   —   10,876
Other long-term liabilities   4,995   —   4,995
Long-term deferred tax liabilities   18,560   512(C)   19,072

Total long-term liabilities   161,606   512   162,118

Total liabilities   1,099,739   16,055   1,115,794

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in subsidiaries   41,485   —   41,485
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   246   —   246

Additional paid-in capital   23,205,261   163,199(D)   23,368,460
Unearned compensation   (13,911)  (10,288)(D)   (24,199)
Accumulated deficit   (21,147,368)  (161,144)(D,E)  (21,308,512)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (12,553)  —   (12,553)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,031,675   (8,233)   2,023,442

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 3,172,899  $ 7,822  $ 3,180,721

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,” of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

(A) Adjustment to accounts receivable due to the error related to not properly accounting for insurance revenues after Jamba was acquired. Adjustment to prepaid expenses and other assets was due to the error
related to not accounting for software maintenance contracts correctly.

(B) The increase in fixed assets was due to the error in proper accounting treatment for software maintenance contracts. The decrease in goodwill was a result from the understatement of deferred
compensation for a 2005 acquisition.

(C) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased primarily due to the restatement entries impact from a decrease in income taxes payable which was offset by an increase due to additional liabilities
related to the correction of the error with the software maintenance contracts.

(D) The increase additional paid-in-capital was primarily due to the impact of prior period changes to stock-based compensation expenses. The increase to accumulated deficit was primarily due to the impact
of prior period changes to stock-based compensation expenses.

(E) Includes prior year’s income statement impact of other matters and stock-based compensation.

30

Table of Contents

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Income:

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   June 30, 2005   June 30, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated (1)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated (1)
   (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenues   $ 430,408  3,813(A)  $ 434,221  $ 817,675  4,658(A)  $ 822,333

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues   134,232  198(B)   134,430   256,620  176(B)   256,796
Sales and marketing   137,203  (39)(B)   137,164   263,384  (717)(B)  262,667
Research and development   24,832  402(B)   25,234   45,031  (55)(B)  44,976
General and administrative   49,675  1,260(B)   50,935   91,774  (6,044)(B)  85,730
Restructuring, impairments, and other reversals   (133) —   (133)  (2,008) (2,350)(B)  (4,358)
Amortization of other intangible assets   24,821  —   24,821   47,661  —   47,661
Acquired in-process research and development   4,300  —   4,300   4,300  —   4,300

Total costs and expenses   374,930  1,821   376,751   706,762  (8,990)   697,772

Operating income   55,478  1,992   57,470   110,913  13,648   124,561
Non-operating income Minority

interest   (1,048) —   (1,048)  (2,176) —   (2,176)
Other income, net   14,084  (292)(C)   13,792   29,361  (466)(C)  28,895

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   68,514  1,700   70,214   138,098  13,182   151,280

Income tax expense   31,568  2,716   34,284   55,992  5,488   61,480

Net income from continuing operations   36,946  (1,016)   35,930   82,106  7,694   89,800
Net income from discontinued operations   4,349  (39)(D)  4,310   8,364  45(D)   8,409

Net income   $ 41,295  (1,055)  $ 40,240  $ 90,470  7,739  $ 98,209

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations   $ 0.14   $ 0.13  $ 0.32   $ 0.35
Discontinued operations   0.02   0.02   0.03   0.03

Net income   $ 0.16   $ 0.15  $ 0.35   $ 0.38

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations   $ 0.14   $ 0.13  $ 0.31   $ 0.34
Discontinued operations   0.02   0.02   0.03   0.03

Net income   $ 0.15   $ 0.15  $ 0.34   $ 0.37

Shares used in per share computation:

[…]

(B) A reversal of $2.3 million to restructuring expense was recorded in 2005 to correct a charge that should have been recorded in 2003. The charge was properly recorded in 2003. A net reversal of

approximately $6.9 million in stock compensation expense as a result of the restatement. Additional expenses include deferred stock-based compensation for the understatement of expense relating to
assumed options from the LightSurf acquisition and additional expenses to correct an accounting error related to software maintenance amortization which was partially offset with a benefit for payroll
taxes as a result of the restatement.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange loss that resulted from revenue adjustments to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Additional stock-based compensation expense related to our stock option investigation allocated to discontinued operations and change in the effective tax rate.

31

Table of Contents

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows:

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated (1)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 90,470  $ 7,739  $ 98,209
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation of property and equipment   42,582   42,582
Amortization of other intangible assets   47,661   47,661
Acquired in-process research and development   4,300   4,300
Provision for doubtful accounts   2,489   2,489
Stock-based compensation expense and other   2,722   (6,426)  (3,704)
Non-cash restructuring, impairments, and other charges (reversals)   146   (2,350)  (2,204)
Net gain on sale and impairment of investments   (96)   (96)
Minority interest   2,176   2,176
Tax benefit associated with stock options   16,337   16,337
Deferred income taxes   (7,115)  90   (7,025)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment   186   186

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (77,227)  (4,838)  (82,065)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (54,048)  (2,905)  (56,953)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   83,386   14,285   97,671
Deferred revenue   59,957   823   60,780

Net cash provided by operating activities   213,926   6,418   220,344

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments   (204,065)   (204,065)
Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments   178,091   178,091
Purchases of property and equipment   (45,820)  (6,418)  (52,238)
Cash paid in business combinations, net of cash acquired   (26,218)   (26,218)
Net proceeds received on long-term note receivable and investment   17,213   17,213
Other assets   (3,268)  (45)  (3,313)

Net cash used in investing activities   (84,067)  (6,463)  (90,530)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common stock from option exercises and employee stock

purchase plan   35,898   35,898
Change in net assets of subsidiary   165   165
Repurchase of common stock   (42,477)  45   (42,432)
Repayment of long-term liabilities   (1,100)   (1,100)

Net cash used in financing activities   (7,514)  45   (7,469)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (3,407)   (3,407)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   118,938   118,938
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   330,641   330,641

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   449,579   449,579
Cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations   (1,863)   (1,863)

  $ 447,716   $ 447,716

Cash flows from discontinued operations:
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 11,583   $ 11,583